Decision No. <u>24050</u>

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of MIKE ARUTUNIAN and O. GREGOROFF for authority to discontinue operation of an automobile truck service between Dominguez Junction and Compton District and Los Angeles.

BY THE COMMISSION -

Application No.17648

Mike Arutunian and O. Gregoroff, co-partners, operating a milk transportation service between Dominguez Junction and Compton district under certificate therefor granted by Decision No.15331, on Application No.11257, dated October 15, 1925, and by transfer of interests authorized by Decision No.20686, on Application No.15312, dated January 17, 1929, and Decision No.21178 on Application No.15657, dated May 31, 1929, have made application for authority to discontinue such operation and for revocation of their authority as above set out.

OPINION and ORDI

The reason assigned for discontinuance is insufficient patronage in the area served, not enough, in fact, to pay operating cost; and further that the milk which they formerly hauled is now moving by other carriers. There appears no reason why the application should not be granted.

This is a matter in which a public hearing appears unnecessary.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Mike Arutunian and O. Gregoroff, applicants herein, be and they are authorized to discontinue all service under certificates granted by Decision No.15331 on Application No.11527, and Decision No.20686 on Application No.15312, and Decision No.21178 on Application No.15657, provided that applicants shall file within twenty (20) days from Mate hereof supplement to their tariffs now on file, canceling same, and time schedule withdrawing time schedules now on file with this Commission, and

LW

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the above described rights granted by the above numbered decisions be and they, and each of them, are, hereby revoked.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>2126</u> day of September, 1931.

Ria

MISSIONERS.

ÇO

2.